The change in accounting policy of  the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) are in conformity with the revised “Accounting Regulations
for Business Enterprises — Post Balance Sheet Events”. According to the original “Accounting Regulations for Business Enterprises — Post
Balance Sheet Events”, appropriation of  profit for the current period in accordance with the approval by the Board of  Directors after the
balance sheet date is an adjusting event. Pursuant to the revised “Accounting Regulations for Business Enterprises — Post Balance Sheet
Events” (Cai Guan [2003] No. 12) issued by MOF on 14 April 2003, cash dividends for the current period declared and approved by the
Board of  Directors after the balance sheet date is presented separately under the shareholders’ funds on the balance sheet. The Company
and its subsidiaries have adopted the revised regulation on the cash dividends retrospectively.

The above change in accounting policy has increased the undistributed profits at the beginning of  the year 2003 by RMB 5,202 million, while
the accumulative effect on prior years is as follows:

Before After
adjustments Adjustments adjustments

RMB millions RMB millions RMB millions
Undistributed profits at 1 January 2002 10,006 6,936 16,942
Undistributed profits at 31 December 2002 7,367 5,202 12,569
Dividend payable at 31 December 2002 5,202 (5,202) —

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The significant accounting policies adopted by the Group in the preparation of  the financial statements are in conformity with the Accounting
Standards for Business Enterprises and Accounting Regulations for Business Enterprises and other relevant regulations issued by the MOF.

(a) Accounting year
The accounting year of  the Group is from 1 January to 31 December.

(b) Basis of consolidation
The Group prepared the consolidated financial statements according to “Accounting Regulations for Business Enterprises” and Cai Kuai Zi
[1995] No.11 “Provisional regulations on consolidated financial statements” issued by the MOF.